## CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT TO FIX THE SÅLARY OF THE CLERK OF THE PROBATE COURT OF HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The compensation of the clerk of the probate court of the county of Hennepin shall be fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) per annum, and three hundred dollars (\$300) per annum additional for clerk hire, and shall be paid monthly by the treasurer of the county of Hennepin, upon the warrant of the county auditor; *Provided*, That the county auditor shall not draw his warrant for such salary until such clerk has filed with such auditor a certificate, under the hand of the judge of probate, stating the exact time which such clerk has served as clerk of probate during the month for which such salary is due and payable by the terms of this act.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts relating to the compensation of clerks of probate courts are, so far as they relate to the compensation of the clerk of the probate court of Hennepin county, hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1885:

## CHAPTER 243.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF THE COUNTY SURVEY-OR OF WASHINGTON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county surveyor of the county of Washington shall be entitled to receive as compensation for his services for each day employed in the discharge of his duties as county surveyor, including the time necessarily spent in traveling to and from the field of

his labor, what his services are reasonably worth, and also the actual amount of his traveling and other expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of the duties of his office. And the county commissioners of said county shall provide and furnish a suitable office for said county surveyor.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, in so far

as Washington county is concerned, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

Approved March 3, 1885.

## CHAPTER 244.

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION TO BE PAID BY THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY TO THE SHERIFF THEREOF FOR HIS SERVICES TO SAID COUNTY AND THE STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The sheriff of Ramsey county shall not be entitled to any fees or compensation from said county for any services mentioned in section four (4) of chapter two hundred and eighty-six (286) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), entitled "An act to regulate the salary and fees of certain officers in Ramsey county, and prescribing their duties," nor for any services which he may perform for said county or state, except as herein provided.

SEC. 2. The said sheriff shall render and perform for said county and state the services mentioned in said section four (4) of said chapter two hundred and eighty-six (286) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), and all other public duties and services which may devolve upon him by law or order of court, and as full compensation therefor shall be paid by said county two hundred (200) dollars per month, and no more, except as herein further provided. If, in the discharge of any of his duties, said sheriff shall be required to travel outside the limits of said county, he shall be entitled to the further compensation of ten (10) cents per mile travel outside of said county, going and returning.

Sec. 3. The said sheriff shall also appoint two watchmen, one turnkey, and one janitor or fireman, in connection with the jail building, and two janitors for court house and county offices, each at a salary of not exceeding sixty (60) dollars per month, to be also paid by the